## 7. PANCHAYAT ELECTIONS

7.17 Amendment to Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Resignation of Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Members of District Panchayat, Chairman, Vice-Chairmen and Members of Panchayat Union Council and President, Vice-President and Members of Village Panchayat) Rules, 1999

Rural Development (C4) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.167

Dated: 1.11.2004

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No. 35, Rural Development (C4) Department, dated 22.2.1999.
- 2. From the Tamil Nadu State Election Commissioner, Lr.Rc.No.2901/2002/PE1 Dated: 24.02.2004.
- 3. The Director of Rural Development, Lr.No.48323/04/PCA-4, dated 18.6.2004

## ORDER

The Notification appended to this order will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated the 10.11.2004.

(By order of the Governor)

SANTHA SHEELA NAIR

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (iv) of sub-section (2) of by 242 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Resignation of Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Members of District Panchayat, Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Members of Panchayat Union Council and of the President, Vice-President and Members of Village Panchayat) Rules, 1999.

## **AMENDMENT**

## In the said Rules

To Rule 3, the following proviso shall be added, namely -

"Provided that whenever only the President of a Village Panchayat is elected and the Village Panchayat could not be constituted, the resignation of such Presidents shall be accepted by the Inspector".

SANTHA SHEELA NAIR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT